determined that. these vehicles were excess to in-country requirements. 

4. The Battalion continued to cmnduct an active and effective Civil 
Affairs Program. The Battalion continues to support many projects as 
indicated by the following data: Approximately two hundred seventy-two 
(272) cans of waSte food products were delivered to the hamlet of Khanh­
Son for swine consumption. One hundred twenty-six (126) villagers W0ve 
trea.ted through the MEn-CAP PrograJll, while forty-seven (47) villagers 
received treatment at the Battalion Aid Station • 

. 5. On 27 December 1970, one (1) M54A2C 5 ton truck detonated a mine while 
in a convoy to Hill 37 on route #4.